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The July 3, 2002 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of
Supf.:r\.nsnrs was called to order at 7:30 PM at the Heidelberg Township
Municipal Building, by Chairman Harry Rodgers.

Harry Rodgers, Paul Hilbert, Larry Sterner, Steve McKonly, Dale
Myers and Norma Markle were present,

Others present were Bruce Jones, Matt Bollinger, Merle Riley, Jeff
Lauchman, Randy Shearer, James, George & Jocelyn Johns, Ed Morin,
Sterling Feeser, Bonnie Hasting, Bob Finke, Brian Stambaugh, Pat Carey,
Tim Hansen, Tom Shultz, John & Virginia Hansen, Jim Boyer and Don Dyke.

Minutes of the June meeting were approved as distributed,

Bruce Jones reported the Michael's feed was a success, the DUNR
grant looks positive. The field will be used on Sunday's for softball games.

Jim Boyer and Don Dyke from Trout Unlimited would like the Board
to adopt a Resolution of support for their company to apply for grant
monies concerning areas along waterways within the Township for fishing
purposes. They will be unable to get this grant without a resolution. Harry
stated he felt that this is between the landowners and the Township. Mr.
Boyer stated that there will be no obligation if signed and neighboring
Townships had signed. Tim Hansen a landowner which would be effected
stated that the landownere were never contacted and the land is all
privately owned. The Board was in favor of Trout Unlimited working with the
landowners and not the Township.

James Johns stated that his son is ready to build on Hoff Road but
is not able to obtain a State Highway Permit without the Stambaugh's
signing a form. Mr. Johns feels they have a deeded rightofway. Steve
McKonly stated that he feels everything is in order and a permit should be
issued. Brian Stambaugh stated he has spoken to 5 adjoining land owners
and they are not in favor of this. He stated this lot was not sold as a
building lot, just a woodlot. Steve stated this was a prexisting lot sold
before zoning was enacted in the Township. After a lengthy discussion
Harry Rodgers informed Norma Markle to issue the permit to Mr. Johns.

Tom Shultz, representing B & D - Dirk Wildasin, reported the modules
sent o DEP were rejected because it stated that public sewer was not
available along Gitts Run Road. The sewer on this road is with Penn
Township and Heidelberg Township does not want to go into the sewer
business. Larry Sterner made a motion to adopt Resolution 02-06 to
resubmit this module to DEP stating sewer is not feasible for this area.
Paul Hilbert seconded, Harry Rodgers concurred.

A letter from Worley Surveying was read requesting a 90 day
extension for the James Martin subdivision. This Board granted this
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extenstion.

Randy Shearer and David Haines from MWichael's Casual Dining stated
they are waiting on Penn DOT approval for this proposed plan which was
approved by the Planning Commission. Paul Hilbert made a motion to
approve this plan pending issuance of State Highway Permit. Larry Sterner
seconded, Harry Rodgers concurred.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.
Ed Morin read the Fire Report. There were 15 calls for the month.

Dale Myers read his "last" police report. The Department traveled
3,160 miles and had 497 hours of service for the month. The Department
disbanded June 30, 2002 and Chief Myers retired June 30, 2002. Dale gave
alot of the equipment to the Police Museum in York. Harry thanked Dale for
his years of service to the Township.
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Matt Bollinger read the EMA Report. He thanked the road crew for
their assistance during a thunder storm. Matt will be attending a County
seminar next week.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers report. There was § 1,915.00
revenue for the month.

Steve McKonly reviewed the police pension plan and feels everything
was in order. i

Larry Sterner stated the new truck was picked up and is now being
lettered and the radios will be installed.

Paul Hilbert stated the locks within the Township building will be
changed next week.

Harry Rodgers stated that the Spring Grove Area Community Center
would like to hold their August 13, 2002 meeting at this building. This was
approved by the Board.

Norma Markle received a letter from the York County Rail Trail
Authority wanting the Township to support them for a possible rail trail area.
The Board did not support this.

A letter was received from W. Manheim Twp. for Fire Police
assistance at the Parkville camival. This was approved by the Board.

A letter was received from Jefferson Borough for Fire Police
assistance at the Jefferson Carnival. (7/8-7/13] This was approved by the
Board.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.




£
£
:

GENERAL: FUND - REVENUE

Bank of Hanover

Gordon L. Brown & Associates

Kim Leppo

Kim Leppo

Recorder of Deeds
Cash

Commonwealth of PA
Tax Claim Bureau
Police Departfment
Zoning Officer
Zoning Officer
Zoning Officer
Zoning Officer
Sheery Thompson
Sherry Tﬁompson
Sherry Thompson

Sherry Thompson

GENERAL: FUND - EXPENDITURES

Postmaster

Capital Blue Cross
C. 8. Davidson Inc.
Dale Myers

Jeffrey Knouse
Jamie Stalcup
Norma Markle

Bank of Hanover

PA Dept. of Revenue
Phillips Ford

Dale Myers

Jeffrey Knouse

Jamie Stalcup

Norma Markle
;Bank of Hanover

/QPA Department of Revenus

Verizon North

Interest

Septic Permits
Vehicle Fines
Crimnal Fines
Transfer Tax

Garbage Tags

State Police Fines
Deliquent Tax
Accident Reports

9 - Building Permits
1 - SwWMP

Alarm Permit

2 - Filing Fees

'01 - Real Estate Tax
'02 - Real Estate Tax
'02 - Per Capita Tax

Street Light

TOTAL

Stamps
Insurance
Engineering Fee - May
Wages
Wages
Wages
Wages

Tax Deposit
State Tax
Truck
Wages
Wages
Wages

Wages

Tax Deposit
State Tax

Phone

71.47
550.00
535.62

78.05
518.91

81.00

1,776.58
717.37

30.00
455.00

35.00

15.00

1,410.00
44,00
14,351.,26
915.00
322.19

$ 21,906.45

34.00
4,060.60
804,97
1,368.92
1,191.19
1,044.01
569.08
1,939.95
215.50
44,092.00
1,368.92
1,191.19
1,079.39
214.03
1,536.34
153,43
156.05

18272
18273
18274
18275
18276
18277
18278
18279
18280
18281
18282
18283
18284
18285
18286
18287

18288
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Sprint

Adams Electric Coop., Inc.

Wicke Office Machines
Lowe's

Met-Ed

Metrocall

Continental Signs

K&C Communications

The Evening Sun

Orkin Exterminating
Messick's

Tettew Asso., Ingc.

C. S. Davidson, Inc.

G. Steven McKonly, PC
Bank of Hanover

Gordon L. Brown & Asso.
Brillhart Insurance
Leroy & Gail Baumgardner
Andrew Brough

Adeline Delaney

Cleo & Lillian Wildasin
Paul Hilbert
Postmaster

Jeffrey Knouse

Jamie Stalcup

Sherry Thompson
Phyllis Hilbert

Paul Hilbert

Robert Thoman

T. Samuel Myers

Larry Sterner

Larry Sterner

Paul Hilbert

Arentz 0il Service, Inc.

Hanna Cleaners

Phone

Street Lights
Office Supplies
Supplies

Street Lights
Beeper
Lettering for Truck
EMA

Legal Ad

Yearly Fee
Service Lawn Tractor
ACT 537
Engineering Fee - June
Legal Fee - June
Checks

Septic Permits
Insurance

Tax Refund

Tax Refund

Tax Refund

Tax Refund
Mowing Cemetary
Stamps

Wages

Wages

Tax Reimb.

Wages
Supervisors Pay
Wages

Wages

Wages
Supervisors Pay
Wages & Mileage
Gas

Dry Cleaning Uniforms

TOTAL:

53,87
133,35
158.95
10.94
408.72
5.30
62.00
225,45
76.10
201.25
227.02
331.23
1,088.35
2,510.50
51.00
435,00
18,846.00
.76
36,33
.75
155,53
28.00
37.00
259.83
234.59
613.95
226.64
122,75
273.92
76,76
79.69
138,38
53.00

414.37

77.40

$ 88,974.25

18289
18290
18291
18292
18293
18294
18295

18296

18297

18298
18299
18300
18301
18302

18303
18304
18305
18306
18307
18308
18309
18310
18311
18312
18313
18314
18315
18316
18317
18322
18318
18319
18320

18321
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GENERAL FUND - Beginning Balance 177,544.43
Revenue 21,906.45
Expenditures 88.974.25
Ending Balance 110,476.63
STATE FUND - State Fund 84,969.26
RECREATION FUND b,892.77
INDEX FUND 129,933.74

Harry Rodgers made a motion to pay the bills. Paul Hilbert seconded and
Larry Sterner concurred.

Harry Rodgers made a motion to adjourn at 8:37 PM. Paul Hilbent
seconded, Larry Sterner concurred.
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