The July 3, 2002 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Supervisors was called to order at 7:30 PM at the Heidelberg Township Municipal Building, by Chairman Harry Rodgers.

Harry Rodgers, Paul Hilbert, Larry Sterner, Steve McKonly, Dale Myers and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Bruce Jones, Matt Bollinger, Merle Riley, Jeff Lauchman, Randy Shearer, James, George & Jocelyn Johns, Ed Morin, Sterling Feeser, Bonnie Hasting, Bob Finke, Brian Stambaugh, Pat Carey, Tim Hansen, Tom Shultz, John & Virginia Hansen, Jim Boyer and Don Dyke.

Minutes of the June meeting were approved as distributed.

Bruce Jones reported the Michael's feed was a success, the DCNR grant looks positive. The field will be used on Sunday's for softball games.

Jim Boyer and Don Dyke from Trout Unlimited would like the Board to adopt a Resolution of support for their company to apply for grant monies concerning areas along waterways within the Township for fishing purposes. They will be unable to get this grant without a resolution. Harry stated he felt that this is between the landowners and the Township. Mr. Boyer stated that there will be no obligation if signed and neighboring Townships had signed. Tim Hansen a landowner which would be effected stated that the landownere were never contacted and the land is all privately owned. The Board was in favor of Trout Unlimited working with the landowners and not the Township.

James Johns stated that his son is ready to build on Hoff Road but is not able to obtain a State Highway Permit without the Stambaugh's signing a form. Mr. Johns feels they have a deeded right-of-way. Steve McKonly stated that he feels everything is in order and a permit should be issued. Brian Stambaugh stated he has spoken to 5 adjoining land owners and they are not in favor of this. He stated this lot was not sold as a building lot, just a woodlot. Steve stated this was a prexisting lot sold before zoning was enacted in the Township. After a lengthy discussion Harry Rodgers informed Norma Markle to issue the permit to Mr. Johns.

Tom Shultz, representing B & D - Dirk Wildasin, reported the modules sent to DEP were rejected because it stated that public sewer was not available along Gitts Run Road. The sewer on this road is with Penn Township and Heidelberg Township does not want to go into the sewer business. Larry Sterner made a motion to adopt Resolution 02-06 to resubmit this module to DEP stating sewer is not feasible for this area. Paul Hilbert seconded, Harry Rodgers concurred.

A letter from Worley Surveying was read requesting a 90 day extension for the James Martin subdivision. This Board granted this

extenstion.

Randy Shearer and David Haines from Michael's Casual Dining stated they are waiting on Penn DOT approval for this proposed plan which was approved by the Planning Commission. Paul Hilbert made a motion to approve this plan pending issuance of State Highway Permit. Larry Sterner seconded, Harry Rodgers concurred.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.

Ed Morin read the Fire Report. There were 15 calls for the month.

Dale Myers read his "last" police report. The Department traveled 3,160 miles and had 497 hours of service for the month. The Department disbanded June 30, 2002 and Chief Myers retired June 30, 2002. Dale gave alot of the equipment to the Police Museum in York. Harry thanked Dale for his years of service to the Township.

Matt Bollinger read the EMA Report. He thanked the road crew for their assistance during a thunder storm. Matt will be attending a County seminar next week.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers report. There was \$1,915.00 revenue for the month.

Steve McKonly reviewed the police pension plan and feels everything was in order.

Larry Sterner stated the new truck was picked up and is now being lettered and the radios will be installed.

Paul Hilbert stated the locks within the Township building will be changed next week.

Harry Rodgers stated that the Spring Grove Area Community Center would like to hold their August 13, 2002 meeting at this building. This was approved by the Board.

Norma Markle received a letter from the York County Rail Trail Authority wanting the Township to support them for a possible rail trail area. The Board did not support this.

A letter was received from W. Manheim Twp. for Fire Police assistance at the Parkville carnival. This was approved by the Board.

A letter was received from Jefferson Borough for Fire Police assistance at the Jefferson Carnival. (7/8 - 7/13) This was approved by the Board.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND - REVENUE

	TOTAL:	\$ 21,906.45
Sherry Thompson	Street Light	322.19
Sherry Thompson	'02 - Per Capita Tax	915.00
Sherry Thompson	'02 - Real Estate Tax	14,351.26
Sheery Thompson	'01 - Real Estate Tax	44.00
Zoning Officer	2 - Filing Fees	1,410.00
Zoning Officer	Alarm Permit	15.00
Zoning Officer	1 - SWMP	35.00
Zoning Officer	9 - Building Permits	455.00
Police Department	Accident Reports	30.00
Tax Claim Bureau	Deliquent Tax	717.37
Commonwealth of PA	State Police Fines	1,776.58
Cash	Garbage Tags	81.00
Recorder of Deeds	Transfer Tax	518.91
Kim Leppo	Crimnal Fines	78.05
Kim Leppo	Vehicle Fines	535.62
Gordon L. Brown & Associates	Septic Permits	550.00
Bank of Hanover	Interest	71.47
Bank of Unnever		

GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES

Postmaster			
	Stamps	34.00	18272
Capital Blue Cross	Insurance	4,060.60	
C. S. Davidson Inc.	Engineering Fee - May		18273
Dale Myers		804.97	18274
Jeffrey Knouse	Wages	1,368.92	18275
	Wages	1,191.19	18276
Jamie Stalcup	Wages	1,044.01	18277
Norma Markle	Wages	569.08	
Bank of Hanover	Tax Deposit		18278
PA Dept. of Revenue		1,939.95	18279
Phillips Ford	State Tax	215.50	18280
	Truck	44,092.00	18281
Dale Myers	Wages	1,368.92	18282
Jeffrey Knouse	Wages	1,191.19	
Jamie Stalcup	Wages		18283
Norma Markle	_	1,079.39	18284
Bank of Hanover	Wages	514.03	18285
	Tax Deposit	1,536.34	18286
PA Department of Revenue	State Tax	153.43	18287
Verizon North	Phone	156.05	
		100.00	18288

	TOTAL:	\$ 88,974.25	
Hanna Cleaners	Dry Cleaning Uniforms	77.40	18321
Arentz Oil Service, Inc.	Gas	414.37	18320
Paul Hilbert	Wages & Mileage	53.00	18319
Larry Sterner	Supervisors Pay	138.38	18318
Larry Sterner	Wages	79.69	18322
T. Samuel Myers	Wages	76.76	18317
Robert Thoman	Wages	273,92	18316
Paul Hilbert	Supervisors Pay	122,75	18315
Phyllis Hilbert	Wages	226.64	18314
Sherry Thompson	Tax Reimb.	613.95	18313
Jamie Stalcup	Wages	234.59	18312
Jeffrey Knouse	Wages	259.83	18311
Postmaster	Stamps	37.00	18310
Paul Hilbert	Mowing Cemetary	28,00	18309
Cleo & Lillian Wildasin	Tax Refund	155,53	18308
Adeline Delaney	Tax Refund	.75	18307
Andrew Brough	Tax Refund	36.33	18306
Leroy & Gail Baumgardner	Tax Refund	.76	18305
Brillhart Insurance	Insurance	18,846.00	18304
Gordon L. Brown & Asso.	Septic Permits	435.00	18303
Bank of Hanover	Checks	51.00	. 4244
G. Steven McKonly, PC	Legal Fee - June	2,510.50	18302
C. S. Davidson, Inc.	Engineering Fee - June	1,088.35	18301
Tettew Asso., Inc.	ACT 537	331,23	18300
Messick's	Service Lawn Tractor	227.02	18299
Orkin Exterminating	Yearly Fee	201.25	18298
The Evening Sun	Legal Ad	76.10	18297
K&C Communications	EMA	225.45	18296
Continental Signs	Lettering for Truck	62.00	18295
Metrocall	Beeper	5.30	18294
Met-Ed	Street Lights	408.72	18293
Lowe's	Supplies	10.94	18292
Wicke Office Machines	Office Supplies	158.95	18291
Adams Electric Coop., Inc.	Street Lights	133.35	18299
Sprint	Phone	53.87	18289

GENERAL FUND - Beginning Balance Revenue Expenditures Ending Balance	177,544.43 21,906.45 88,974.25 110,476.63
STATE FUND - State Fund	84,969.26
RECREATION FUND	6,892.77
INDEX FUND	129,933.74

Harry Rodgers made a motion to pay the bills. Paul Hilbert seconded and Larry Sterner concurred.

Harry Rodgers made a motion to adjourn at 8:37 PM. Paul Hilbert seconded, Larry Sterner concurred.

noma markle, Sec.